TO:
FROM:

DATE:

C-1)

c-2)

C-3)

C-4)

C-5)

BOARD OF DIRECTORS -~ AGENDA ITEM

MICHAEL s. LEBRUN M7~ C
GENERAL MANAGER
NOVEMBER 10, 2011 "~ NOVEMBER 16, 2011

PRESENTATIONS AND REPORTS

SHERIFF COMMANDER ROBIN WECKERLY
Update Report re: South County Law Enforcement and Department News

MIKE NUNLEY OF AECOM
Update Report re: Southland Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade

NCSD DISTRICT ENGINEER PETER SEVCIK
Update Report re: Recent Activities

DIRECTORS’ ANNOUNCEMENTS OF DISTRICT & COMMUNITY INTEREST AND
REPORTS ON ATTENDANCE AT PUBLIC MEETINGS, TRAINING PROGRAMS,

CONFERENCES, AND SEMINARS
Receive Announcements and Reports from Directors

RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENT ON PRESENTATIONS AND REPORTS
PRESENTED UNDER ITEM C AND BY MOTION RECEIVE and file
PRESENTATIONS AND reports

TABOARD MATTERS\BOARD MEETINGS\BOARD LEﬂéBE916P85§EMéﬁ%ﬁH%EWN 6ﬂ%ww$gw@5+ﬁ~s AND REPORTS DOCX



TO: MICHAEL S. LEBRUN W/L’ AGENDA ITEM

GENERAL MANAGER
FROM: PETER V. SEVCIK % C-2
DISTRICT ENGINEER NOVEMBER 16, 20] 1
DATE: November 9, 2011

SOUTHLAND WWTF UPGRADE PROJECT UPDATE

ITEM

Mike Nunley of AECOM Inc. to provide Southland WWTF Upgrade Project status [NO ACTION
REQUESTED].

BACKGROUND

Mike Nunley is scheduled to summarize the attached report.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Honorable Board receive the presentation and ask questions as
appropriate.

ATTACHMENTS

o November 2011 Southland WWTF Upgrade Design Phase Status Report

TABOARD MATTERS\BOARD MEETINGS'BOARD LETTER\2011\PRESENTATIONS!111116 AECOM SOUTHLAND WWTF BL.DOCX

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com



AE'COM AECOM 805542 9840  tel

1194 Pacific Street BO5 542 9990  fax
Suite 204

San Luis Obispo, CA 93402

WWW.2eCOm.com

Memorandum

Michael LeBrun, PE, General Manager

To Peter Sevcik, PE, District Engineer Page 1

cc Jon Hanlon, Eileen Shields

Subject Southland WWTF Phase 1 Improvements — Design Phase Status Report
From Michael K. Nunley, PE

Dale November 9, 2011

The Project Team has completed the following items this month:

1. AECOM submitted Draft Final construction documents on November 2™ for
District staff and CM Team review.

2. We continue to work with District staff to fulfill the requirements for crossing the
CCWA waterline with the treated effluent line and obtain a permit from DWR. As
part of the requirements, the waterline and communication line were located in
the field (potholed) and the information was added to the plans. We are currently
drafting the encroachment permit application.

3. AECOM is completing the cost opinion update based on the draft final plans and
specifications and will submit it for District staff and CM Team review this week.

4. AECOM worked with District staff and legal cousel on the draft prequalification
package. We participated in a strategizing meeting on October 24" and prepared
the draft package for review. The draft final prequalification package will be
submitted for final review this week.

Schedule

The Project Schedule is attached. The schedule has been updated to reflect the current project
status, considering the draft final submittal and review, the EIR schedule, and the permitting
schedule. The WDR issuance date was estimated based on the discussion with RWQCB staff and
this year's RWQCB Board schedule. This target date is yet to be confirmed with RWQCB staff, and
will be updated as permitting proceeds.

Budget Status
The Invoice Summary is attached. The project budget is attached and has updated to reflect the 95%

design. It will be updated to reflect the draft final design after review of the submittal is complete.
Yours Sincerely,

Michael K. Nunley, PE

Enclosures:  Project Schedule, Invoice Summary, Project Budget Summary

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com



(]
ey by g gy i pey - Aoraung gy
o neg smeagy dn By ol iy — ] _..!_.-s.l._..w. s
{—— b L STy ey U PRy | e ) ey * ——— ey ®ionima e
b i1 [evwzmuoN  guszSAnL  sAep0z %0 fusay g dpois | 89
1 E3 : L_[elrizm oy Zigziguon  shep oz %0 pnnsund | gs
Lo did | [evrziovon  zumzrgvow  sAep sz %0 uopannEued| Jg
55
_lewszisud  Zukzvuon  sAepsz %o PIBMY JO G0N PUE MOMOY PIE | 66
_[Ruozvud  Zuauvuow  sieps %o Buado pg | v6
ZHELP IS ZUEWZVOW  skepgy %0 WRLISAADY | £5 |
il [RMONZUZ  LLAZALVON MZL %0 siopenue) Ajenbaig | 26
| fewszspa ninznivew shepser %o esuid PIE| IS |
i 08
LT lrvmmoul LWEMPOM SUOW g %0 SHQM JO aauenss) pu MIIAR BODMY | G
LIZIBeNL  LUmPUOW  Slepue %004 QMOY yeip avedand | BF
LLIOEIE POM,  LLEZZ ML Mep ST %00k ooy yeis s | L P
LLOLEZ VON  OLAOEZL UL SAePRE %004 QMO Yeip uwpe siedaid | 9y
ol b |ewmoul  oMotizEnyL sAepogz %0 Bupuied @a0My S [
i { i P
D T ST L I 4 1 LUSLLLPOM LLSLILL POM AR L %0 uogeae] WisBueel and | £¥F
r I ! LAZI0L B LLZLOL UON SREpG %001 s1e4 jo Bupuid jo voepdwon |zl
L T oL g LLOMOL VO W L %004 M3 eud jo vogeiedasd | Lk
i | |biorud pusuBud SAEPEE %00L HIE 18U "UIIDY VO UISIA WOJ SIVIWIOD 40 idheoer | onZf
i | |wmmeouy b uy sfep g %001 HIT g upupy o uopemdany | ge QP
LT T T viempem  bivzeEd sAeper %00k Pound MBIABH SHORd HIT | BES
Cbo b b L B L L [sAieed bz UL sRepZoL %001 HIE URIO AN Jo voneedaig | 2
Lo |vwmzipem o DUEZRINYL SAePGZ %001 mesy yeis pusig | 68
. [DUZIZLPOAL OLIGZILL UOW BAED@L %001 HI3 YRIQ SARBASMILRY | GE 3
11 IOMENL POM DML POM  AWp L %004 vogeuap 9fod 10 BTy | K
U letmzizony  soumis oM suowsL %00l d INEUO3qNS 10 UORHWOD .ﬁu
|1 leoriy pom  BORIPPOM fup %00k preny o OtON | 26
UL L bHSMLEPOM BOIEIY POM  SAUP 1B %O uodey 17edw) [FUswUoIW3| ._mmm
: b L 4
UEvinpem LuvEn gy sfepce mp (sayruiso pue ‘soads ‘sumd) siunwncog uoonAsUOD Ul | B2
MEZLLPAM LURLL ML sAEpEL %O manOY WEBL WO [ JUIS NSO | B o
WZILLPOM  LLBIBUON  SAEPER %004 (sHRUIASS pue ‘§0dts “sueyd) SUBLING0Y UOIBNISUOD Wwuld yeig | 12 g
il | LBLEEd  LLmEUON  sAEPOL %001 Moo Jood s pisid | a2 6
i LS b bvzapd shep e %00k SU1S0q LOReIIU| Woy Sealew jo Buipesd oy 1o sueid %gs | 52 P
1 b HISIE B byeapd  slepie o0k Moy Jead | JIS PUSID | veh
I VMEZOMUL  bWSHP NS SAeROS %004 (swiwupse puk ‘s3edk ‘sund) soog Uoganasu) %56 | e
! WEZYEd  LAZEUON  wepSz %001 {y# WewpUBLE 0d0ot) juolUBEET dMS Aoang | 22 1
i LUDE/E oA LEE UL sfep gL %001 ] MaINDY 190 S VST | 1T
LB POM  OLOLZL UL SAepog %00k (ss1ewinen pus ‘sdads ‘sueid) €200 UDGINAEUOD 5,00 _la.mnv
] | WEZ ML bzl sfepg w0 (Buspusg) LINL - Ueid suonesedo jeuld | B1Y
t i LLBZL POM  LLBLLONL  sAeps  %0R (Bupuag) mopay yms puisa | 81
g I MWL U LI DL SAepEZ (%004 1IN - Ut suonesedo ywa pesiiy | 1) |
i i 1 I |oumize pem DLBLLL ML SAEPOZ %001 wodey desuog ey | oL |
T L oMAusLPOM OWpILLTML  SAepol (%00 IR0 § SIIWIOD 0} UGSEI] § MINGY 199 [ RIS PISIO | 61
! L JOVENLPOM  0MSLOLMY  sfeppl  wOOL wodey jdeauog yeig | pL |
i e o jouriioLruL ozt nuL %001 MAAOY DOWOD B oIS PUisi0 | EL |
i ..Jovmios pam o %00} 2L - woisks Buuaiewaq obpris o | 21 |
{ ! ] love s ud %001 MoiAGY LIS 100SIa | b |
1 ! I 2 | # IubwpuswY uElg sesupy foed | 6 |
[ I uodey sgog yuig pasnay | g |
i | | = LWL - ueid suojieisdo yeig | ) |
i H i . - vodwysposAeuwgeg | b |
§ i \ 2 forns | ¢ |
i i i : shur T —
| i A ; ! H ] ; B3I 01 SHION pUD Uof)
g|¥]T wlv[H NIOIS|V FInlY Flafulolslv][r[Tr N0
3 : . . B veig uog HOM % ouiEN yseL al
LLIBILL PBA a|npayag ubisaq sjuawaaocidw] | aseyd 41 MM PUBlyIneS




woo'xe | dIMMBNON MMM Je punoj Juswnoop Jo AdoD

Project Budget Summary

Engineering Services for NCSD - Southland WWTF Upgrade Nipomo CSD e
Amount| Current % of Budget| % of Work

Total Budget| Previously Invoiced Invoice Amount| Earned to date] Complete

Task Group 1 - Concept Design Phase $249.736.00 $247,303.12 $0.00 99% 99%
| Task Group 2 - Construction Documents $723,102.00 $672.383.43 $21,813.30 86% 96%
Task Group 3 - Project Management $120.852.00 $98.000.55 $3.510.00 84% 84%
Task Group 4 - Assistance During Bid $39.539.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% 0%
Task Group 5 - Office Engineering Services $147,198.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% 0%
Task Group 6 - Amendment 1 Facility MP $37.020.00 $37,131.75 $0.00 100% 100%
Task Group 7 - Waste Discharge Report $30.,130.00 $26,619.03 $0.00 88% 88%
Task Group 8 - Prequalification Program $24.798.00 $0.00 $2,068.20 8% 8%
| Total $1.372.375.00 $1,081.437.88| $27.391.50 81% 79%

Date Printed 11/9/2011




Nipomo CSD Date Printed: 11/8/2011
Southland WWTF Phase 1 Improvemenls
Project Budget

Item Description Estimated Project
Costs
1 Influent Pump Station & Flowmeter $ 427,900
2 __ Spiral Screening System b 422,400
3 Grit Removal System 3 276,400
4 Extended Aeralion System 3 1,163,200
5  Secondary Clarifier 3 1,330,400
6 Sludge Thickening System 3 279,600
7 Emergency Holding Basin 3 69,400 (3)
8  Sludge Drying Beds 3 716,700
9  Controls & Blower Building 3 272,900
10 Non-Potable Plant Waler System 3 230,100
11 __ Site Piping 3 1,340,500 (4)
12 Instrumentation & Controls 3 306,400
13 Elecirical 3 723,500
14 Site Work 3 317,000
Construction Subtotal 3 7,876,000
15 Construction Contingency $ 1,181,400 (5)
Construction Total $ 9,057,000 (1)}2)(12)
16 Environmental Impacl Report $ 109,170
17 Design-Phase Engineering ] 1,372,375 (6)
18 Construction Management b 1,181,400 (7)
19 Environmental Miligation & Monitoring Allowance 142,500 (8)
20 Permitting Fees Allowance 5,000 (9)
21 Non-Construction Contingency Allowance b 127,566  (10)
WWTF Phase 1 Improvements Estimated Total 5 11,995,000 (11)
Notes:

(1) ENR CCI (June 2011) = 9080
(2) Costs are escalated by 2% per year to midpoint of conslruction (estimated 7/3/2012)
(3)  The emergeny holding basin cost has been reduced based on relocation to Aeration Basin #2 (for Phase 1), eliminaling the
need for construction of a separate basin.
(4) The site piping cost opinion has increased based on refined number of filtings, valves, and revised lengths,
(5) Construction contingency Is estimated at 15% of construction sublotal.
Deslgn-Phase engineering cosls are a sum based on original contract (May 2009}, and scope amendments #1 (Jun 2009), #2
(6) (Mar 2010), #3 (Sept 2010), #4 (Mar 2011), and #5 (July 2011).
(7) To be updated by CM team; Construction Manag W costs estimated at 15% of cor ion
(8) Environmental mitigation and moniloring costs are provided as an allowance. These cosls will be further developed with lhe
EIR process.
(9) Permitting fees are estimaled and provided as an allowance, These cosls will be further developed with the EIR process.
{10} Mon-censtruction contingency allowance is for non-censtruction project-related expenses.
{11)  Town Sewer System Financial Plan, August 24, 2007, assumes $12 million projecl costs to be funded as follows:
- §8.9 million from new long-term debt ($10.6 million par value)
- $2.6 million from Town Sewer Funded Replacement Fund
- $0.5 million from Town Sewer Capital Improvement Fund
(12)  Construction cost opinion (line tems 1 through 15) are based on June 2011 95% design documenls

AECOM

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

ITEM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA ITEM
MICHAEL S. LEBRUN M?/L/ C-3

GENERAL MANAGER
NOVEMBER 16, 2011
NOVEMBER 10, 2011

NCSD DISTRICT ENGINEER ACTIVITIES SUMMARY

District Engineer Update on Recent Activities [NO ACTION REQUESTED].

BACKGROUND

Peter Sevcik is scheduled to summarize the attached report.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Honorable Board receive the presentation and ask questions as

appropriate.

ATTACHMENT

. District Engineer Activities Summary

TABOARD MATTERS\BOARD MEETINGS\BOARD LETTER\2011\PRESENTATIONS\111116 DISTRICT ENGINEER UPDATE BL.DOCX

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com



NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

148 SOUTH WILSON STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 326
NIPOMO, CA 93444 - 0326
(805) 929-1133 FAX (805) 929-1932
Web site address www.ncsd.ca.gov

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MICHAEL S. LEBRUN, P.E., GENERAL MANAGER

PETER V. SEVCIK, P.E., DISTRICT ENGINEER @,Uvgﬂ-

NOVEMBER 9, 2011

DISTRICT ENGINEER ACTIVITIES UPDATE

PROJECTS IN CONSTRUCTION

¢ Frontage Road Trunk Sewer Replacement Project

o SCOPE OF WORK - 1,100 lineal feet of 24-inch diameter and 3,160 lineal feet of
21-inch diameter sanitary sewer and associated ancillary facilities

BUDGETED PROJECT COST $2,200,000

STATUS - Construction in Progress

Item | Description Contract Amount
1 Design $130,917
2 Construction Management $258,630
3 Construction Management Contingency $25,000
Subtotal $414,547
3 Construction Contract $1,459,236
4 Construction Contingency $150,000
Subtotal $1,609,236
Estimated Total Project Cost $2,023,783
Construction Contract Cost Summary
5 Contract $1,459,236.00
6 Change Orders ($2,485.00)
7 Revised Contract $1,456,751.00
8 Completed to Date $280,164.00
9 Less 10% Retention $28,016.40
10 | Total Invoiced $252,147.60

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com



District Engineer Activities Update
November 9, 2011
Page 2

¢ Willow Road Waterline Extension Phase 1 Project

o SCOPE OF WORK - 1,260 lineal feet of 14~inch diameter and 6,280 lineal feet of
12-inch diameter waterline and associated ancillary facilities

o Concurrent with County Willow Road Phase 1 Roadway Project

o BUDGETED PROJECT COST $1,300,000

o STATUS = Waiting on Final Accounting From San Luis Obispo County

Item | Description Contract Amount
1 Design and Construction Management $258,975
2 Construction Deposit to County $663,120
3 Construction Contingency $66,300

Estimated Total Project Cost $988,395

¢ Willow Road Waterline Extension Phase 2 Project

o SCOPE OF WORK - 3,115 lineal feet of 12-inch diameter waterline and
associated ancillary facilities

o Concurrent with County Willow Road Phase 2 Roadway Project

o BUDGETED PROJECT COST $540,000

o STATUS — Waterline 95% complete

Iltem | Description Contract Amount
il Design and Construction Management $151,890
2 Construction Deposit to County $257,892
3 Construction Contingency $25,800

Estimated Total Project Cost $435,582

PROJECTS IN DESIGN AND PLANNING STAGES

¢ Southland WWTF Upgrade

o SCOPE OF WORK - Phase 1 improvements to the treatment plant include a new
influent pump station, influent screening system, grit removal system, Biolac®
extended-aeration system and final clarifier as well as gravity belt thickener and
lined drying beds for biosolids handling

o BUDGETED PROJECT COST $12,000,000

o STATUS - Draft Final Design Review in progress, Contractor Pre-Qualification
Process Pending, EIR Certification pending, Waste Discharge Order pending

e Supplemental Water Project

o SCOPE OF WORK - 2,600 lineal foot 24-inch diameter HDD bore, 16,000 lineal
feet of 12-inch diameter waterline, 210 lineal foot freeway crossing jack and bore,
4,000 lineal feet of 18-inch diameter waterline, 2,480 lineal feet of 24-inch
waterline, 300 lineal foot levee crossing jack and bore, 2,000 gallon per minute
pump station, 500,000 gallon tank, and 4 wellhead chloramination systems

o BUDGETED PROJECT COST $25,300,000

o STATUS - Design restarted, property acquisition in progress, permitting in
progress, assessment district formation in progress

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com



District Engineer Activities Update
November 9, 2011
Page 3

¢ Water and Sewer Master Plan Implementation
o SCADA Upgrade Project — Proposals due 11/10/2011

o Standpipe Mixing Project in planning stage
o Blacklake Well #4 Optimization Project in design stage

OTHER PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS

¢ Safety Program

o Fall Protection training for operations employees 10/10
o CalOHSA Compliance Seminar 11/4
o Continued to coordinate on-line safety training for all District Employees

¢ Development Oversight

o Tract 2650 — Via Concha — Margarita Valley Ranch LLC
o Hillside Terrace Apartments — Hill and Blume - Bill Kengel
o Maria Vista Estates — Sequoia Financial and Rialto Capital

MEETINGS

10/10, Fall Protection Training

10/11, NMMA

10/17, AECOM and MNS, Southland WWTF Upgrade Coordination
10/17, Board Officer Coordination

10/20, SLO County, Supplemental Water Project Assessment
10/24, Southland Contractor Prequalification

10/25, SCADA Upgrade Project Pre-Proposal Conference

10/31, MNS, Southland WWTF Construction Management

11/4, CalOHSA Compliance Seminar

e & ° @& & o & 0 @

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com





